February 4, 1999

**S 29. COSMETOLOGY FEES.** TO INCREASE THE EXAMINATION FEES COLLECTED UNDER THE COSMETIC ART ACT. Amends GS 88B-20(a) to increase examination fees as follows: (1) cosmetologist, from \$20 to \$50; (2) apprentice, from \$5 to \$50; (3) manicurist, from \$15 to \$50; (4) esthetician, from \$20 to \$50; and (5) teacher, from \$25 to \$50.

Intro. by Kerr.

Ref. to Finance

**GS 88B** 

February 23, 1999

**S 29. COSMETOLOGY FEES.** Intro. 2/4/99. Senate amendment makes the following changes to 1st edition. Changes effective date to July 1, 1999.

April 12, 1999

**S 29. COSMETOLOGY FEES.** Intro. 2/4/1999. House committee substitute makes the following changes to 2nd edition. Changes effective date from July 1, 1999 to July 1, 2000.

April 13, 1999

**S 29. COSMETOLOGY FEES.** Intro. 2/4/99. House amendment makes the following changes to 3rd edition. Reduces examination fees (as set in House Committee Substitute) for cosmetologist and esthetician from \$50 to \$25, for apprentice from \$50 to \$10; for manicurist from \$50 to \$20 and for teacher from \$50 to \$30.

July 13, 1999

S 29. COSMETOLOGY FEES. Intro. 2/4/99. Conference report recommends the following changes to 4th edition to reconcile matters in controversy. Replaces 4th edition with AN ACT TO REAUTHORIZE THE NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF COSMETIC ART EXAMINERS TO ADOPT RULES FOR COSMETIC ART SCHOOLS, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD TO CHARGE APPLICANTS FOR LICENSURE THE ACTUAL COST OF EXAMINATION SERVICES. Amends GS 88B-4 as new title indicates; deletes current fee schedule entirely. Effective Sept. 1, 1999.